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Failure to follow these warnings and the assembly instructions 
could result in serious injury or death. 

Only use product as instructed.

PLEASE SAVE OWNER’S 
MANUAL FOR FUTURE USE.
ADULT ASSEMBLY REQUIRED.
NEVER LEAVE child unattended. 
Always keep child in view while 
in stroller.
AVOID SERIOUS INJURY from 
falling or sliding out. Always use 
seat belt or infant car seat 
harness. After fastening buckles, 
adjust belts to get a snug fit 
around your child.
AVOID FINGER ENTRAPMENT. 
Use care when folding and 
unfolding the stroller. Be certain 
the stroller is fully erected and 
latched before allowing your 
child near the stroller.
AVOID STRANGULATION.  
DO NOT place items with a 
string around your child’s neck, 
suspend strings from this 
product, or attach strings to 
toys.
NEVER USE STROLLER ON 
STAIRS or escalators. You may 
suddenly lose control of the 
stroller, or your child may fall 
out. Also, use extra care when 
going up or down a step or 
curb.
USE OF THE FRONT SEAT, 
REAR SEAT with a child 
weighing more than 22.5 kg (50 
lb) or taller than 114.3 cm (45 
in.) will cause excessive wear 
and stress on the stroller.
TIPPING HAZARD! DO NOT 
OVERLOAD FRONT SEAT OR 
REAR SEAT PAST THE 
MANUFACTURERS 
RECOMMENDED WEIGHT 
RATING.

TO PREVENT TIPPING, do not 
place more than 0.45 kg (1 lb) on 
the cup holder.
TO AVOID BURNS, never put 
hot liquids in the cup holder. 
TO PREVENT A HAZARDOUS, 
UNSTABLE CONDITION, never 
place purses, shopping bags, 
parcels or accessory items 
(other than approved Graco 
stroller bags) on the handle. 
Never place anything on the 
canopy.
TO PREVENT A HAZARDOUS, 
UNSTABLE CONDITION, do not 
place more than 9 kg (20 lb) in 
the basket. The maximum loads 
are 4.5 kg (10 lb) in the front 
basket section and 4.5 kg  
(10 lb) rear basket section.
ONLY store accessory mounts in 
mesh pockets.
DO NOT ALLOW child to stand 
on basket. It may collapse and 
cause injury.
DO NOT use storage basket as 
a child carrier.
DO NOT use toddler seat in an 
automobile.
DO NOT use toddler seat as a 
car bed or booster seat.
DO NOT remove, reverse or 
carry the toddler seat while child 
is in it.
DO NOT use stroller frame 
without toddler seat or car seat 
attached.
The height adjustment latch 
must be set at the same height 
on both sides of the stroller.
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NEVER LIFT OR CARRY toddler 
seat by the footrest.
STROLLER TO BE USED only at 
walking speed. Product not 
intended for use while jogging, 
skating, etc.
NEVER ALLOW YOUR 
STROLLER to be used as a toy.
DISCONTINUE USING YOUR 
STROLLER should it become 
damaged or broken.
CAREGIVER MUST always help 
child get into and out of the 
stroller.
CAREGIVER MUST always 
ensure the brakes are engaged 
when placing child into stroller.
ALWAYS check that the infant 
car seat is securely attached to 
the frame by pulling up on it.
ONLY USE the toddler seats 
provided with this stroller or 
purchased separately and 
specified for use with this 
stroller.
USING GRACO® INFANT CAR 
SEAT WITH STROLLER:
	� TO AVOID INJURY TO YOUR 

CHILD: THIS STROLLER IS 
ONLY COMPATIBLE WITH 
GRACO® SNUGRIDE® 
INFANT CAR SEATS WITH 
CLICK CONNECT™.

	� Only use with 
Graco® infant car 
seats that have the 
Click Connect™ 
logo.

	� Improper use of this 
stroller with other 
manufacturers’ car 
seats may result in 
serious injury or 
death.

	� READ THE MANUAL provided 
with your Graco car seat 
before using it with your 
stroller. 

	� ALWAYS SECURE your child 
with the car seat harness 
when using the car seat in the 
stroller. If your child is already 
in the car seat, check that the 
child is secured with the 
harness.

	� Improper use of this stroller 
with a car seat may result in 
serious injury or death.

	� See Graco infant car seat 
owners manual for maximum 
size of child.

   �NEVER PLACE child in the 
toddler seat with head toward 
footrest.

	� ONLY USE toddler seat on the 
stroller, and do not remove, 
reverse, or carry the toddler 
seat while child is in it.

   �DO NOT use the bottom seat 
position without the top 
position also being loaded.

Sticker varies by 
model
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No observar estas advertencias y las instrucciones de 
ensamblaje podría resultar en lesiones serias o la muerte. 

Use solamente el producto según las instrucciones.

PRIÈRE DE CONSERVER CE 
MANUEL D’UTILISATION POUR 
ÉVENTUELLEMENT S’Y RÉFÉRER. 

DOIT ÊTRE ASSEMBLÉ PAR UN 
ADULTE.

 
NE JAMAIS LAISSER UN ENFANT 
SANS SURVEILLANCE. Toujours 
garder l’enfant à portée de vue 
lorsqu’il est assis dans cette 
poussette. 
POUR ÉVITER LES BLESSURES 
GRAVES  suite à une chute ou en 
glissant : toujours se servir de la 
ceinture de sécurité ou du harnais du 
siège d’auto pour bébé. Après avoir 
attaché les boucles, régler les 
ceintures pour qu’elles s’ajustent 
parfaitement au corps de l’enfant. 
POUR ÉVITER LE COINCEMENT 
DES DOIGTS:  Faire preuve de 
prudence au moment de replier ou de 
déployer ce produit. S’assurer que la 
poussette est entièrement déployée et 
verrouillée avant de permettre à 
l’enfant de s’en approcher.
AFIN D’ÉVITER LA 
STRANGULATION:  
NE JAMAIS Accrocher d’objets 
munis d’un cordon autour du cou 
d’un enfant, suspendre des cordons 
à ce produit ou attacher un cordon à 
un jouet.

NE JAMAIS UTILISER LA 
POUSSETTE DANS LES 
ESCALIERS ou les escaliers 
mécaniques. Il y a danger de 
perdre la maîtrise de la poussette 
ou que l’enfant en tombe. Faire 
également preuve de prudence en 
montant ou descendant une 
marche ou une chaîne de trottoir. 

USE OF THE FRONT SEAT, 
REAR SEAT with a child weighing 
more than 22.5 kg (50 lb) or taller 
than 114.3 cm (45 in.) will cause 
excessive wear and stress on the 
stroller.
TIPPING HAZARD! DO NOT 
OVERLOAD FRONT SEAT OR 
REAR SEAT PAST THE 
MANUFACTURERS 
RECOMMENDED WEIGHT 
RATING.
AFIN DE PRÉVENIR LES 
RISQUES DE BASCULEMENT, ne 
pas placer plus de 0,45 kg (1 lb) 
dans le porte-gobelet. 
POUR ÉVITER LES BRÛLURES, 
ne jamais placer de liquide chaud 
dans le porte-gobelet.
AFIN DE PRÉVENIR TOUTE 
SITUATION DANGEREUSE 
D’INSTABILITÉ,S ne jamais placer 
de sacs à main ou de magasinage, 
de colis ou d’accessoires (autres 
que les sacs à poussette Graco 
approuvés) sur la poignée. Ne 
jamais placer quoi que ce soit sur 
le baldaquin. 

Ne pas se conformer à toutes les mises en garde et directives 
de montage peut causer des blessures graves ou même la 

mort. Utiliser ce produit uniquement tel qu’indiqué.

MISE EN GARDE
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TO PREVENT A HAZARDOUS, 
UNSTABLE CONDITION, do not 
place more than 9 kg (20 lb) in the 
basket. The maximum loads are 
4.5 kg (10 lb) in the front basket 
section and 4.5 kg (10 lb) rear 
basket section.
ONLY store accessory mounts in 
mesh pockets. 
NE PAS PERMETTRE  à l’enfant de 
se tenir debout sur le porte-
bagages. Il pourrait s’affaisser et 
causer des blessures. 
NE PAS utiliser le porte-bagages 
pour transporter un enfant. 
NE PAS utiliser le siège pour 
bambin dans une voiture.
NE PAS utiliser le siège pour 
bambin comme lit d’auto ou siège 
rehausseur. 
NE PAS retirer, renverser ou 
transporter le siège pour bambin 
lorsque l’enfant s’y trouve.
NE PAS utiliser le cadre de la 
poussette sans y avoir d’abord fixé 
un siège pour bambin ou un siège 
d’auto pour enfant. 
Le loquet de réglage de la hauteur 
doit être réglé à la même hauteur 
des deux côtés de la poussette. 
NE JAMAIS SOULEVER OU 
TRANSPORTER le siège pour 
bambin par le repose-pieds.
LA POUSSETTE NE DOIT ÊTRE 
UTILISÉE  qu’à vitesse de marche. 
Ce produit n’est pas conçu pour 
utiliser en faisant du jogging, du 
patin, etc.
NE JAMAIS PERMETTRE QUE LA 
POUSSETTE soit utilisée comme 
jouet.

CESSER D’UTILISER VOTRE 
POUSSETTE si elle est 
endommagée ou brisée. 
UN ADULTE RESPONSABLE DOIT  
toujours aider l’enfant à entrer et 
sortir de la poussette.
UN ADULTE RESPONSABLE DOIT  
toujours s’assurer que les freins 
sont bien engagés avant d’installer 
l’enfant dans la poussette. 
TOUJOURS s’assurer que le siège 
d’auto pour bébé est solidement 
fixé au cadre en le tirant vers le 
haut. 
UTILISER UNIQUEMENT les 
sièges pour bambins fournis avec 
cette poussette ou achetés 
séparément et recommandés 
précisément pour usage avec cette 
poussette..
UTILISATION DU SIÈGE D’AUTO 
POUR BÉBÉ GRACO® AVEC LA 
POUSSETTE : 
	� POUR ÉVITER LES BLESSURES 

POUR VOTRE ENFANT : CETTE 
POUSSETTE N’EST 
COMPATIBLE QU’AVEC LES 
SIÈGES D’AUTO POUR BÉBÉ 
SNUGRIDE® DE GRACO® 
AVEC DISPOSITIF CLICK 
CONNECT™.

	� Utiliser 
uniquement avec 
des siéges d’auto 
pour bébé de 
Graco portant le 
logo Click 
Connect™. 

La etiqueta varía 
según el modelo

MISE EN GARDE
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	� Tout mauvais usage de cette 
poussette avec un siége d’auto 
d’une autre marque peut 
occasionner des blessures 
graves ou mortelles.

	� LIRE LE MANUEL du propriétaire 
fourni avec votre siège d’auto 
pour enfant Graco avant de 
l’utiliser avec cette poussette.

	� TOUJOURS ATTACHER l’enfant 
avec le harnais du siège d’auto 
lorsqu’il est utilisé avec cette 
poussette. Si l’enfant est déjà 
dans le siège d’auto, vérifier qu’il 
est bien attaché avec le harnais. 

	� Tout mauvais usage de cette 
poussette avec un siège d’auto 
pour enfant peut occasionner des 
blessures graves ou mortelles.

	� Consulter le manuel du 
propriétaire du siège d’auto pour 
bébé Graco pour connaître la 
taille maximale d’un enfant 
installé dans le siège.

	� NE JAMAIS FIXER le siège 
d’auto pour bébé dans le siège 
pour bambin sans installer le 
plateau pour enfant et les 
accoudoirs. 
En mode siège pour bambin ou 
landau, NE JAMAIS INSTALLER 
l’enfant avec la tête vers le 
repose-pieds. 

	� UTILISER UNIQUEMENT le 
siège pour bambin avec la 
poussette et ne pas retirer, 
renverser ou transporter le siège 
pour bambin lorsque l’enfant s’y 
trouve.

   �DO NOT use the bottom seat 
position without the top 
position also being loaded.

MISE EN GARDE



9

One Child • Un enfant
(Infant car seat and carry cot on certain models or sold separately)

2-A	�� MODES™ NEST2GROW™ Use Positions
	� •Positions d’utilisation de MODES™ 		

NEST2GROW™
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Accessories (sold separately)   
• �Accessories (sold separately)
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Check that you have all the parts for 
this model BEFORE assembling your 
product. If any parts are missing, call 
Customer Service 1-800-345-4109.

NO TOOLS REQUIRED.

All models • Tous les modèles

WARNING
• �Remove and IMMEDIATELY 

discard the zip tie on certain 
models.

Ziptie

2X2X2X
2X

On certain models • On certain models

or 
or

or 
or

2-B	� Parts List 
• Liste des pièces

S’assurer d’avoir toutes les pièces et 
de la quincaillerie (sac rouge) 

correspondant à ce modèle AVANT 
d’assembler ce produit. Si des pièces 
sont manquantes, communiquer avec 

notre service à la clientèle au     
1-800-345-4109. 

AUCUN OUTIL NÉCESSAIRE.

Attache

MISE EN GARDE
• �Retirer l’attache et la mettre aux 

rebuts IMMÉDIATEMENT (sur 
certains modèles).
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3-A	� To Open Stroller 
• Pour ouvrir la poussette

Before assembly, be sure to place stroller on top of a piece of cardboard or other 
protective cover to prevent damage to floor surface.

Avant le montage, s’assurer de placer la poussette sur un support, un carton ou 
une housse protectrice pour prévenir les dommages à la surface du plancher. 

	 1.	�� Tirer pour déverrouiller la poussette. 

	 1.	� Pull out to unlock stroller.

	 2.	� Lift handle of stroller up.  
CHECK that the stroller is 
completely latched open every time 
you open the stroller and before 
continuing with the rest of the 
assembly steps.

	 2.	 �Lift handle of stroller up.  
VÉRIFIER que la poussette est 
entièrement verrouillée en position 
ouverte à chaque ouverture et avant 
d’effectuer les autres étapes du 
montage.

SNAP! 
ENCLENCHEZ!
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2. 	�Fixer la roulette à la poussette, tel 
qu’illustré. 

2. 	�Attach wheels as shown.

3-B	�� Rear Wheels • Roulettes arrière

2X

4. �

4. ��Remove rear wheels by pushing 
buttons as shown.

3. 	�CHECK that wheels are securely 
attached by pulling on wheels.

3. 	�

1. �On certain models  
Brake pedal points toward rear of 
stroller. CHECK that rear mounts 
are securely attached by pulling on 
brake assembly.

SNAP! 
ENCLENCHEZ!

SNAP! 
ENCLENCHEZ!
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3-C	�� Front Wheels 
• Roulettes avant

	 1.	� Attach front wheels to stroller as 
shown. 

	 1.	� Fixer la roulette avant à la 
poussette, tel qu’illustré. 

	 2.	� CHECK that wheels are securely 
attached by pulling on wheel 
assembly.

	 2.	� VÉRIFIER que les roulettes sont 
fixées solidement, en tirant sur 
leur module.

2X

	 3.	� Remove front wheel by pushing 
button as shown.

	 3.	� Retirer la roulette avant en 
appuyant le bouton, tel qu’illustré.

SNAP! 
ENCLENCHEZ!
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3-D	� Toddler Seat 
• Siège pour bambin

	� Canopy (On certain models) 
• �Canopy (On certain models)

	 2.	� Flip seat and canopy over and 
insert 2 sets of canopy bows into 
mounts in seat. 

	 1.	 Wrap canopy around rear of seat.
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3-E	� Parent Cup Holder 
• Porte-gobelet pour adulte

3-F	� To Store Accessory Mounts 
• To Store Accessory Mounts

WARNING 
• �DO NOT place any objects other than accessory mounts in storage 

pockets. 

MISE EN GARDE

1. �Line up opening in cupholder with 
mount on stroller and press onto 
stroller tube. 

2. �MAKE SURE cupholder is snapped 
securely into mount.

SNAP! 
ENCLENCHEZ!
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4-A	� To Use Toddler Seat in Top Position 
•� To Use Toddler Seat in Top Position

	 1.	� Pour fixer le siège, le placer sur les 
supports de la manière illustrée 
jusqu’à ce qu’ils s’enclenchent 
en place des deux côtés de la 
poussette. Le siège peut être 
installé dans les deux sens.  
NOTE: The toddler seat can 
also be used in bottom position.
�See warnings for additional 
information.

	 1.	� To attach seat, place seat on 
mounts as shown until they 
lock into place on both sides of 
the stroller. Seat may be placed 
on stroller in either direction. 
NOTE: The toddler seat can 
also be used in bottom position.
�See warnings for additional 
information.

	 2.	� CHECK that toddler seat is securely 
attached to the stroller by pulling up 
on toddler seat.

	 2.	� S’ASSURE que le siège pour 
bambin est solidement fixé à la 
poussette en tirant dessus.

WARNING 
• �ONLY USE toddler seat on the stroller, and do not remove, reverse, or 

carry the toddler seat while child is in it.
See warnings for additional information.

MISE EN GARDE
• �UTILISER UNIQUEMENT le siège pour bambin avec la poussette et ne 

pas retirer, renverser ou transporter le siège pour bambin lorsque 
l’enfant s’y trouve. 

Consulter les mises en garde pour plus d’information.

SNAP! 
ENCLENCHEZ!
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	� To Remove Toddler Seat 
•Retirer le siège pour bambin 

	 1.	� Pull up on buttons on both sides 
of seat, and lift off as shown.
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4-B	� Child’s Tray • Plateau pour enfant

 WARNING
Always secure your child with the seat belt. The tray is not a restraint 
device. DO NOT lift the stroller by the child’s tray. Use care when 
snapping the tray on the stroller with a child in the stroller.

 MISE EN GARDE
Toujours attacher l’enfant avec la ceinture de sécurité. Le plateau n’est 
pas un dispositif de retenue NE PAS soulever la poussette par le plateau 
pour enfant. Faire preuve de prudence au moment d’enclencher le 
plateau à la poussette lorsqu’il y a un enfant dedans.

	 1.	�� Installer le plateau pour enfant, tel 
qu’illustré.

	 1.	� Attach child’s tray as shown.
SNAP! 

ENCLENCHEZ!
SNAP! 

ENCLENCHEZ!

2.	� To remove child’s tray, press 
buttons on inside of both ends, and 
pull child’s tray from seat.

2. �Pour retirer le plateau pour enfant, 
appuyer sur les boutons situés 
aux deux extrémités, et détacher le 
plateau du siège.
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4-C	 To Use Bottom Position 
	 • �Pour utiliser la position inférieure 

 WARNING
• �ONLY the toddler seat, accessory seat (sold separately), and 

Click2Store™ Stroller Organizer (sold separately) can be used in the 
bottom mount.

• DO NOT USE infant car seat or carry cot in the bottom mount.
• TOP stroller mount must be in highest position to use bottom 

accessory mount.
• DO NOT use the bottom seat position without the top position also being 

loaded.
See warnings for additional information.

SNAP! 
ENCLENCHEZ!

MISE EN GARDE  
• UNIQUEMENT le siège pour bambin, le siège accessoire (vendu 

séparément) et l’organisateur de poussette Click2Store™ (vendu 
séparément) peuvent être installés dans le support inférieur.

• NE PAS UTILISER de siège d’auto pour bébé ou de porte-bébé dans le 
support inférieur.

• Le support de poussette SUPÉRIEUR doit être dans la position la 
plus haute pour utiliser le support inférieur.

• NE PAS utiliser la position de siège inférieure sans que la position 
supérieure soit également occupée.

Consulter les mises en garde pour plus d’information.

1.	�To raise the height while the seat is 
installed, push buttons on sides of 
frame and pull up on the seat until 
both sides lock into the highest 
position.

1. �Pour augmenter la hauteur pendant 
que le siège est installé, appuyer sur 
les boutons situés des deux côtés 
du cadre et tirer sur le siège jusqu’à 
ce que les deux côtés se verrouillent 
dans la position la plus haute.
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2. �Push buttons on inside of mounts 
and slide bottom mounts out until 
they click into place.

2. �Appuyer sur les boutons situés 
à l’intérieur des supports et faire 
glisser les supports inférieurs 
jusqu’à ce qu’ils s’enclenchent.

SNAP! 
ENCLENCHEZ!

SNAP! 
ENCLENCHEZ!

3. ��To attach seat, place seat on 
mounts as shown until they lock 
into place on both sides of the 
stroller. Seat may be placed on 
stroller in either direction. 
NOTE: The accessory seat can 
also be used in top position.
�See warnings for additional 
information.

3. �Pour fixer le siège, le placer sur les 
supports de la manière illustrée 
jusqu’à ce qu’ils s’enclenchent 
en place des deux côtés de la 
poussette. Le siège peut être installé 
dans les deux sens. REMARQUE : 
Le siège accessoire peut également 
être utilisé en position haute.
Consulter les mises en garde pour 
plus d’information.

4.	 �CHECK that toddler seat is securely 
attached to the stroller by pulling up 
on toddler seat.

4. �S’ASSURER que le siège pour 
bambin est solidement fixé à la 
poussette en tirant dessus.
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NE PAS utiliser le siège arrière orienté 
vers l’avant en position d’inclinaison 
médiane alors que le siège avant 
est orienté vers l’arrière en position 
complètement verticale.

DO NOT use rear seat forward facing in 
middle recline position while front seat is 
rear facing in full upright position. 
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�To Remove Toddler Seat 
• Pour retirer le siège pour bambin

	1. �Pull up on buttons on both sides of 
seat, and lift off as shown.

1. �Soulever les boutons situés des 
deux côtés du siège et soulever le 
siège, tel qu’illustré.

	2. �Push button on mount and slide 
lower mount into stored position. 
REPEAT on other mount.

2. �Appuyer sur le bouton du support 
et faire glisser le support inférieur 
en position de rangement. 
RÉPÉTER pour l’autre support.
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4-D	� Canopy 
• Baldaquin

	 1.	� To open canopy.

	 1.	� Pour ouvrir le baldaquin. 

	 2.	� To close canopy.

	 2.	 Pour fermer le baldaquin. 

	 4.	� Unzip zipper to extend canopy.

	 4.	�

	3. �Pull flap forward to open and 
backwards to close canopy window.

3. �Tirer le rabat vers l’avant pour ouvrir 
et vers l’arrière pour fermer la fenêtre 
du baldaquin.
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Adjust canopy height  
• Réglage de la hauteur du baldaquin 

1. �Adjust canopy height by pulling up 
or pushing down on both sides of 
mounts.  CHECK that both mounts 
are same height.  
There are 2 height positions.

1. �Régler la hauteur du baldaquin en 
tirant vers le haut ou en poussant 
vers le bas des deux côtés des 
supports. VÉRIFIER que les deux 
supports sont bien à la même 
hauteur.  
Il y a 2 hauteurs différentes.
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4-E	� To Secure Child 
• Pour installer votre enfant en toute sécurité 

 WARNING
Falling Hazard: Always use the seat belt.

 MISE EN GARDE
Danger de chute : Toujours se servir de la ceinture de sécurité.

	� 5 Point Harness 
•Harnais à 5 points

	 1.	� Pour ouvrir, appuyer sur le bouton 
de la boucle pour libérer les 
courroies abdominales.

	 1.	� To open, press button on buckle 
to release the waist straps.

	 2.	� Pour fermer, glisser les 
connecteurs de courroies 
d’épaule dans les courroies 
abdominales et verrouiller dans la 
boucle d’entrejambe.

	 2.	� To close, slide shoulder strap 
connectors onto waist straps, and 
insert into buckle.

	 3.	� Utiliser les boucles de réglage 
aux épaules et à la taille pour 
un ajustement plus précis. Pour 
changer les fentes des sangles du 
harnais, consulter la page 30.

	 3.	� Use slide adjuster at shoulder and 
waist for tighter adjustment. To 
change shoulder harness slots, 
see page 30.

Use slide adjuster at shoulder and 
waist for further adjustment.  
Repeat on other side.

Utilisez le régulateur coulissant  
à l'épaule et à la taille pour un  
ajustement plus précis. Répétez  
de l'autre côté.

Use el ajuste deslizable en el  
hombro y la cintura para hacer  
ajustes adicionales. Repita el  
proceso del otro lado.
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	� 3 Point Buckle 
•Boucle à 3 points

	 1.	� Pour ouvrir, appuyer sur le bouton 
de la boucle pour libérer les 
courroies abdominales.

	 1.	� To open, press button on buckle 
to release the waist straps.

	 2.	� Faire glisser les connecteurs 
de courroies d’épaule pour 
les détacher des courroies 
abdominales.

	 2.	� Slide shoulder strap connectors 
off of waist straps.

	 3.	� Retirer les courroies d’épaule de 
la poussette.

	 3.	� Remove shoulder straps from 
stroller.
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	 4.	� Fixer les courroies abdominales 
à la boucle du harnais, tel 
qu’illustré. 

	 4.	� Attach waist straps to harness 
buckle as shown.

	 5.	� Utiliser les boucles de réglage à 
la taille pour un ajustement plus 
précis. 

	 5.	� Use slide adjuster at waist for 
tighter adjustment.

	 6.	� Pour ouvrir, appuyer sur le bouton 
de la boucle pour libérer les 
courroies abdominales.

	 6.	� To open, press button on buckle 
to release the waist straps.
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Para ajustar la altura del arnés, inserte 
las correas para los hombros en el 
bucle que desee.

To adjust harness height, insert 
shoulder straps into desired loop. 

4-F	 Harness Covers
	 • �Housses du harnais

	� Adjusting Shoulder Harness position 
• Réglage de la position du harnais d’épaules 

Ancrage du harnais d’épaules 

Shoulder harness anchor

Réglage de la glissière 

Slide adjuster

1. Glisser les housses du harnais sur 
les courroies du harnais pour les 
fixer.

1. To attach harness covers, slide 
onto harness straps.
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4-G	�� To Recline Seat 
• Inclinaison du siège

 WARNING
When making adjustments to the stroller seat, make sure child’s head, 
arms, and legs are clear of moving seat parts and stroller frame. 
Fabric caught in the latches may prevent them from locking. When 
returning seat to upright position, do not allow fabric to be pinched in the 
latch.

 MISE EN GARDE
Lors des réglages du siège de la poussette, s’assurer que la tête de 
l’enfant, ses bras et ses jambes sont loin des pièces mobiles du siège et 
du cadre de la poussette. 
Du tissu coincé dans les loquets peut entraver leur verrouillage. En 
redressant le siège, ne pas laisser du tissu s’insérer dans le loquet.

	2. There are 3 recline positions.

	1. �Recline the seat back by pulling up 
on handle and pulling down the 
seat.

1. �Incliner le dossier en tirant sur la 
poignée et en abaissant le siège.

2. Il y a 3 positions d’inclinaison.
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4-H	� Brakes 
• Freins

4-I	 Handle Height 
	 • Handle Height
	 1.	� To adjust handle height, press 

button on side of handle and 
rotate as shown.

 WARNING
CHECK that brakes are on by trying to push stroller.

 MISE EN GARDE
VÉRIFIER que les freins sont bien actionnés en essayant de faire 
avancer la poussette.

	 1.	� Abaisser les freins pour les 
verrouiller. 

	 1.	� Push down on brake to lock 
brakes.

	 2.	� Soulever les freins pour les 
déverrouiller.

	 2.	� Lift up on brake to unlock brakes.
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4-J	 To Use Height Adjustment 
	 • To Use Height Adjustment

 WARNING
CHECK that the height adjustment is set at the same height on both 
sides. When making adjustments to the stroller seat, make sure child’s 
head, arms, and legs are clear of moving seat parts and stroller frame.

 MISE EN GARDE
VÉRIFIER that the height adjustment is set at the same height on both 
sides. Lors des réglages du siège de la poussette, s’assurer que la tête 
de l’enfant, ses bras et ses jambes sont loin des pièces mobiles du siège 
et du cadre de la poussette.

	 1.	 �To lower height adjustment, 
appuyer sur le bouton situé sous 
le loquet et faire glisser dans l’une 
des trois positions.

	 1.	� To lower height adjustment, press 
button on the underside and slide 
to one of the three positions.

	 2.	� Le loquet de réglage de la hauteur 
émet un déclic une fois en place. 
MAKE SURE that height 
adjustment is same height on 
both sides of frame. 

	 2.	� The height adjustment latch will 
make a “snap” once it is in place. 
MAKE SURE that height 
adjustment is same height on 
both sides of frame. 

	 3.	� Pour soulever le siège une fois 
installé, le tirer vers le haut.

	 3.	� To raise the height while the seat 
is installed, pull up on the seat.

SNAP! 
ENCLENCHEZ!
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For models that do not come with an infant car seat, one 
may be purchased separately.

 WARNING 
Use only a Graco® SnugRide® Click Connect™ car 
seat with this stroller. This stroller is only compatible 
with Graco® SnugRide® infant car seats with Click 
Connect™. Only use with Graco® infant car seats that 
have the Click Connect™ logo. If unsure of the model 
or for more information, please call Graco’s customer 
service number: 1-800-345-4109. Improper use of this 
stroller with other manufacturers’ car seats may result in serious injury 
or death. Read the manual provided with your Graco car seat before 
using it with your stroller.
• �Always secure your child with the car seat harness when using the 

car seat in the stroller. If your child is already in the car seat, check 
that the child is secured with the harness.

Il est possible de se procurer un siège d’auto pour bébé 
pour les modèles qui n’en ont pas.

 MISE EN GARDE
Utiliser uniquement un siège d’auto pour enfant 
SnugRide® Click Connect™ de Graco® avec cette 
poussette. Cette poussette n’est compatible qu’avec les 
sièges d’auto pour bébé Snugride® de Graco® avec 
dispositif Click Connect™. Utiliser uniquement avec des 
sièges d’auto pour bébé de Graco® portant le logo Click 
Connect™. En cas de doute au sujet du modèle ou pour obtenir plus de 
renseignements, prière de communiquer avec le service à la clientèle 
de Graco au 1-800-345-4109. Tout mauvais usage de cette poussette 
avec un siège d’auto d’une autre marque peut occasionner des 
blessures graves ou mortelles. Lire le manuel fourni avec votre siège 
d’auto Graco avant de l’utiliser avec votre poussette. 
• �Toujours attacher l’enfant avec le harnais du siège d’auto lorsqu’il est 

utilisé avec cette poussette. Si l’enfant est déjà dans le siège d’auto, 
vérifier qu’il est bien attaché avec le harnais. 

4-K	� To Attach Graco® Infant Car Seat to Stroller Frame 
• �Installation du siège d’auto pour bébé Graco® au 

cadre de la poussette

Sticker varies by 
model

La etiqueta varía 
según el modelo
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	 1.	� To remove toddler seat, pull up 
on buttons on both sides of seat, 
and lift off as shown.

	 2.	� Locate and remove 
accessory mounts from 
the stroller basket pockets.
�Attach accessory mounts to 
top stroller mounts. CHECK that 
accessory mounts are attached 
by pulling up on them.
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	 3.	� Infant car seat can be attached 
to stroller frame rear and forward 
facing.

	 3.	� Le siège d’auto pour bébé peut 
être fixé au cadre de la poussette 
en position orientée vers l’arrière 
ou l’avant.
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	 4.	� Insert car seat onto accessory 
mounts, and push down on car 
seat until the latches snap into the 
accessory mounts.

	 5.	� VÉRIFIER si le siège d’auto pour 
bébé est bien attaché en le tirant 
vers le haut. 

	 5.	� CHECK that infant car seat is 
securely attached by pulling up 
on it.

	 6.	� Retrait du siège d’auto pour bébé: 
(a) comprimer la poignée de 
dégagement située à l’arrière du 
siège d’auto, puis (b) soulever le 
siège d’auto hors de la poussette.

	 6.	� To remove car seat: (a) squeeze 
release handle at back of car 
seat, and (b) lift car seat out of 
the stroller.

a

b

SNAP! 
ENCLENCHEZ!
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	 7.	� Remove accessory mounts from 
top stroller mounts by pulling 
up on release. Store them in the 
pockets in basket. 
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	 1.	� Before folding, remove car seat if 
installed, remove accessory from 
front position and store bottom 
mounts, lock brakes, and rotate 
handle into highest position.

4-L	� To Fold Stroller with Toddler Seat 
• �Pliage de la poussette avec le siège pour 

bambin

 WARNING
DO NOT allow child to play with 
the fold handle.

 MISE EN GARDE
NE PAS permettre aux enfants de 
jouer avec la poignée qui sert à 
replier la poussette.
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	 2.	�� To fold the stroller, pull both fold 
triggers up.

	 3.	� Push handle down.

	 3.	�� Abaisser la poignée. 

	 4.	� Storage latch will engage, and 
stroller will rest on the rear wheels 
and handle.

	 4.	�� Le loquet de rangement 
s’enclenchera et la poussette 
reposera sur les roulettes arrière 
et la poignée. 

NOTE: Fold the stroller ONLY when 
toddler seat is in the upright forward 
facing position.

REMARQUE: Plier la poussette 
UNIQUEMENT lorsque le siège pour 
bambin est en position verticale, 
orienté vers l’avant.

SNAP! 
ENCLENCHEZ!
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	 3.	� Push handle down.

	 3.	� Abaisser la poignée.

	 2.	�� To fold the stroller, pull both fold 
triggers up.

	 1.	� Before folding, rotate handle into 
highest position.

	 4.	� Storage latch will engage when 
folded.

	 4.	� Le loquet de rangement 
s’enclenche lorsque la poussette 
est repliée.

SNAP! 
ENCLENCHEZ!

4-M	  �To Fold Stroller without Toddler Seat 
• �Pliage de la poussette sans le siège pour 

bambin

 WARNING
DO NOT allow child to play with 
the fold handle.

 MISE EN GARDE
NE PAS permettre aux enfants de 
jouer avec la poignée qui sert à 
replier la poussette. 
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DO NOT MACHINE WASH SEAT FRAME. It should only be wiped with a mild 
soap, taking care not to soak the material. NO BLEACH.
TO CLEAN SEAT PAD, machine wash separately in cold water, delicate cycle. 
NO BLEACH.  Drip dry.
TO CLEAN STROLLER FRAME, use only household soap and warm water. NO 
BLEACH or detergent.
FROM TIME TO TIME CHECK YOUR STROLLER for loose screws, worn 
parts, torn material or stitching. Replace or repair the parts as needed. Use 
only Graco replacement parts.
EXCESSIVE EXPOSURE TO SUN OR HEAT could cause fading or warping of 
parts.
IF STROLLER BECOMES WET, open the stroller and canopy, and allow to dry 
thoroughly before storing.
IF WHEEL SQUEAKS, use a light oil (e.g., WD-40, 3-in-1, or sewing 
machine oil). It is important to get the oil into the axle and wheel 
assembly as illustrated.
WHEN USING YOUR STROLLER AT THE BEACH completely clean 
your stroller afterward to remove sand and salt from mechanisms and wheel 
assemblies.

5-A	� Care and Maintenance 
• Soins et entretien

NE PAS LAVER LE CADRE DE SIÈGE À LA MACHINE. Il ne doit être nettoyé 
qu’avec un savon doux en prenant garde de ne pas détremper le tissu. NE PAS 
UTILISER DE JAVELLISANT. 
POUR NETTOYER LE COUSSIN DU SIÈGE, laver à la machine séparément 
à l’eau froide, à cycle délicat. NE PAS UTILISER DE JAVELLISANT. Sécher en 
laissant égoutter.
TO CLEAN STROLLER FRAME, use only household soap and warm water. NO 
BLEACH or detergent.
FROM TIME TO TIME CHECK YOUR STROLLER for loose screws, worn 
parts, torn material or stitching. Replace or repair the parts as needed. Use 
only Graco replacement parts.
EXCESSIVE EXPOSURE TO SUN OR HEAT could cause fading or warping of 
parts.
IF STROLLER BECOMES WET, open the stroller and canopy, and 
allow to dry thoroughly before storing.
IF WHEEL SQUEAKS, use a light oil (e.g., WD-40, 3-in-1, or sewing 
machine oil). It is important to get the oil into the axle and wheel 
assembly as illustrated.
WHEN USING YOUR STROLLER AT THE BEACH completely clean your 
stroller afterward to remove sand and salt from mechanisms and wheel 
assemblies.
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Remove Seat Fabric from Frame 
• Détacher le tissu du siège du cadre

1. �Disconnect snaps from foot end 
and sides of seat.

1. �Détacher les boutons-pression du 
pied et des côtés du siège.

2. �Push crotch strap through seat pad. 

3.	� Flip seat over and disconnect 
elastic loops from calf support.

2. �Pousser la courroie de fourche à 
travers le coussin de siège.

3. �Retourner le siège et détacher les 
boucles élastiques de 
 l’appuie-jambe.
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4. �Raise canopy by pulling up on both 
sides of canopy. 

4. �Soulever le baldaquin tirant sur les 
deux côtés de celui-ci.

5. �Remove seat fabric from seat 
frame.

5. Détacher le tissu du siège du cadre.

6. Remove harness covers from 
shoulder straps. 

6. �Retirer les housses de harnais des 
courroies d’épaule.
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7. �Insert waist and harness straps 
through seat fabric.

7. �Insérer les courroies abdominales 
et du harnais à travers le tissu du 
siège.

8.	� Flip seat over and locate back board 
pocket. 

8. �Retourner le siège et localiser la 
pochette arrière du panneau.
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9.	� Pull back board with  harness and 
waist straps attached from seat 
fabric.  TO CLEAN SEAT PAD, 
machine wash separately in cold 
water, delicate cycle. NO BLEACH.  
Drip dry.

9. �Tirer sur le panneau de dossier 
avec harnais et courroies 
abdominales attachés au tissu 
du siège. POUR NETTOYER LE 
COUSSIN DU SIÈGE, laver à la 
machine séparément à l’eau froide, 
à cycle délicat. NE PAS UTILISER 
DE JAVELLISANT. Sécher en 
laissant égoutter.

REVERSE STEPS TO RE-ASSEMBLE.

INVERSER LES ÉTAPES POUR 
RÉINSTALLER.
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5-B Replacement Parts • Warranty Information 
Pièces de rechange  • Renseignements sur la 

garantie

In

www.gracobaby.ca
or/ou

1-800-345-4109

To purchase parts or accessories 
or for warranty information in 
Canada, please contact us at the 
following:

Pour commander des pièces ou 
pour obtenir des renseignements 
sur la garantie au Canada, 
communiquer avec nous :


